BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Timber Creek Sewer Company for Authority Related to Financing and to Secure Debt with a Lien on its Property

File No. SF-2024-0141

MOTION FOR EXTENSION

)

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), by and through counsel, and for its Motion for Extension, states as follows:

1. On February 15, 2024, the Timber Creek Sewer Company ("Timber Creek") filed its application for authority related to financing and to secure debt with a lien on

its property.

2. Staff, the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC"), and Timber Creek currently have an agreement in principle, and Staff will file a status report or stipulation and agreement no later than May 24, 2024.

3. OPC and Timber Creek have stated that they do not object to this Motion for Extension.

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests that the Commission will grant it until May 24, 2024 to complete and file a status report or stipulation and agreement; and such other and further relief as the Commission deems just in these circumstances.

Respectfully Submitted,

<u>/s/ Casi Aslin</u>

Casi Aslin Deputy Counsel Missouri Bar No. 67934 Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Mo 65102-0360 (573) 751-8517 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 13th day of May, 2024.

<u>/s/ Casi Aslin</u>